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MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 120 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.07.2022 

 
SFURTI 

 
120. SHRI IRANNA KADADI: 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
(a)  the details of businesses that benefitted from the Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of 
Traditional Industries (SFURTI) and Credit Guarantee Scheme (CGTMSE) during the last three years; 
(b)  the list of beneficiaries from National Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Hub (NSSH), 
State/UT-wise; 
(c)  the details of the budget spent for awareness of the campaigns run by Government; and 
(d)  the details of the districts receiving integrated services provided by the NSIC, State/UT-wise? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 
 
(a):   The Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI) is a scheme to 
organize traditional industries and artisans into clusters and provide them with sustainable income 
generation. The traditional industries covered under the scheme are from textiles, handicraft, agro 
processing, bamboo, honey, khadi and coir sector etc. 365 Clusters have been approved during the last 
three years and around Rs. 1025 crore released benefitting 209741 artisans/beneficiaries. 
 

The Credit Guarantee Scheme (CGTMSE) aims to strengthen credit delivery system and to 
facilitate flow of credit to the MSE sector, create access to finance for unserved, under served and 
underprivileged. The details of CGTMSE beneficiaries and guarantee approved during last three years 
is mentioned below:- 

Financial Year No. of beneficiary Amt. (₹ Crore) 
2019-20 8,46,650 45,851 
2020-21 8,35,592 36,899 
2021-22 7,17,020 56,172 

 
(b):    The list of beneficiaries from National Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Hub (NSSH), 
State/UT-wise are at Annexure-I.  
   
(c): The details of the budget spent for awareness of the campaigns run by the Ministry of MSME, 
KVIC and Coir Board during last three years are given below:  
 

Financial Year Budget Spent (₹ Crore) 
2019-20 16.54 
2020-21 14.28  
2021-22 6.10  

  
(d): The NSIC facilitates Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises with a set of specially tailored 
scheme to enhance their competitiveness. NSIC provides integrated support services under Marketing, 
Technology, Finance and other Support service. NSIC has one corporate office in Delhi, 11 zonal 
offices, 45 field offices and 8 technical centers. NSIC through its field offices provides integrated 
services to all Districts/ States of India. 
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 Annexure-I 
Annexure  referred to in reply to part  (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 120 for answer on 18.07.2022 
 
The State/UT wise list of beneficiaries from National Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Hub (NSSH) 
 

S. 
No. 

States/UTs 
Capacity 
Building 

SCLCSS 
Participation 
in Exhibitions 

B2B 
Portal 

SPRS SVDPs 
Awareness 
Campaigns 

e-Tendering Total 

1 
Andaman and 
Nicobar Islands 

30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 

2 Andhra Pradesh 1309 98 48 212 163 182 154 0 2,166 

3 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

126 0 16 457 2 0 0 0 601 

4 Assam 2611 2 766 1617 28 759 706 187 6,676 

5 Bihar 325 1 10 1058 39 708 552 291 2,984 

6 Chandigarh 0 5 58 24 5 0 0 96 188 

7 Chhattisgarh 717 0 50 116 12 157 0 0 1,052 

8 
Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli 

0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 4 

9 Daman & Diu 376 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 378 

10 Delhi 376 186 776 740 151 263 80 0 2,572 

11 Goa 0 0 2 18 0 33 0 0 53 

12 Gujarat 2254 198 373 396 86 342 326 0 3,975 

13 Haryana 492 19 229 514 88 253 50 0 1,645 

14 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

25 4 50 843 22 0 0 0 944 

15 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 

118 0 0 21 1 0 0 0 140 

16 Jharkhand 205 0 29 565 263 751 1442 690 3,945 

17 Karnataka 391 93 252 1769 618 2088 2044 716 7,971 

18 Kerala 395 1 0 59 24 180 63 0 722 

19 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 

21 Madhya Pradesh 1813 6 548 308 80 36 284 0 3,075 
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22 Maharashtra 2752 212 1438 2798 972 2651 1373 124 12,320 

23 Manipur 30 1 170 417 0 0 0 0 618 

24 Meghalaya 0 0 138 191 2 34 46 0 411 

25 Mizoram 60 4 29 275 0 0 0 0 368 

26 Nagaland 0 0 137 325 0 0 0 0 462 

27 Odisha 739 2 529 789 145 982 603 457 4,246 

28 Pondicherry 0 0 6 80 22 0 0 0 108 

29 Punjab 1203 23 608 2123 115 605 467 160 5,304 

30 Rajasthan 600 16 537 1399 111 46 90 0 2,799 

31 Sikkim 0 0 12 143 0 0 0 0 155 

32 Tamil Nadu 439 13 206 1187 493 2262 2638 389 7,627 

33 Telangana 1950 112 156 627 473 25 121 0 3,464 

34 Tripura 0 0 3 97 0 0 0 0 100 

35 Uttar Pradesh 7102 14 624 1600 301 2153 1593 678 14,065 

36 Uttarakhand 666 0 1 168 12 0 8 0 855 

37 West Bengal 477 1 725 2630 155 529 884 4 5,405 

Total 27,581 1,011 8526 23,574 4,383 15,039 13,524 3,792 97,430 
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